

13-561

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

◆◆◆

ELIJAH TURLEY,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ISG LACKAWANNA, INC., ISG LACKWANNA, LLC, MITTAL STEEL USA
LACKAWANNA INC., LARRY D. SAMPSELL, GERALD C. MARCHAND, THOMAS
JAWORSKI, MITTAL STEEL USA, INC., DBA ARCELOR-MITTAL USA, INC., MITTAL
STEEL USA INC., AKA ARCELORMITTAL STEEL, ARCELOR MITTAL LACKAWANNA,
LLC, FKA ISG LACKAWANNA, LLC,
Defendants-Appellants

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (SKRETNY, J.)

FINAL FORM OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
ISG LACKAWANNA, INC., ISG LACKWANNA, LLC, MITTAL STEEL
USA LACKAWANNA INC., LARRY D. SAMPSELL, GERALD C.
MARCHAND, THOMAS JAWORSKI, MITTAL STEEL USA, INC., DBA
ARCELOR-MITTAL USA, INC., MITTAL STEEL USA INC., AKA
ARCELORMITTAL STEEL, ARCELOR MITTAL LACKAWANNA, LLC,
FKA ISG LACKAWANNA, LLC

Lynn A. Kappelman
Dawn Reddy Solowey
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
World Trade Center East
Two Seaport Lane
Suite 300
Boston, MA 02210-2028
Telephone: (617) 946-4888
Facsimile: (617) 946-4801

Evan M. Tager
Miriam R. Nemetz
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
1. Turley's employment and reports of harassment at Lackawanna	5
2. Lackawanna's response to the harassment	7
3. The effects of the harassment on Turley.....	12
4. Trial proceedings.....	13
a. Turley's corporate-liability theory	13
b. The damages phase and verdict	14
5. The remittitur of punitive damages.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. LACKAWANNA AND SAMPSELL ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON TURLEY'S IIED CLAIMS	20
A. New York Sets A Strict Standard For IIED Claims.....	21
B. The Evidence Does Not Satisfy The Strict Standard For IIED Claims.....	22
1. Responding inadequately to harassment is not extreme or outrageous	22
2. There was no affirmative "extreme" or "outrageous" conduct	24
II. AMUSA IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT BECAUSE TURLEY DID NOT PROVE THAT AMUSA WAS HIS EMPLOYER.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The Federal Claims	26
1. There was no centralized control of labor relations.....	26
2. The other factors do not support parent liability	30
B. New York Law	31
III. PREJUDICIAL ERROR IN THE JURY CHARGE AND VERDICT FORM REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL	32
A. The Charge And Verdict Form Stated The Wrong Standard.....	32
B. The Error Was Severely Prejudicial.....	34
IV. THE COMPENSATORY DAMAGES ARE EXCESSIVE	36
A. The \$1,320,000 Award Is Grossly Excessive Given The Absence Of Evidence Of Long-Term Debilitating Distress And The Fact That Turley Was Not Fired From His Job	36
1. There was no evidence of long-term debilitating distress	36
2. Turley was not discriminatorily fired	38
B. The Award Is An Outlier Even Among Cases Awarding Damages For “Significant” Or “Egregious” Distress	40
1. The award is far out of line with those in other cases involving “significant” distress.....	41
2. Even in cases of “egregious” distress, courts have generally awarded less than half the damages awarded here	43
3. The decision on which the district court principally relied involved a vulnerable child with permanently diminished earning capacity	45
V. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE EXCESSIVE	47
A. The Punitive Damages Are Unconstitutionally Excessive	47
B. The Punitive Damages Are Excessive Under Federal Common Law	57

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
C. The Punishment Is Excessive Given Lackawanna's Financial Condition	59
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abel v. Town Sports Int'l, LLC,</i> 2012 WL 6720919 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2012)	37, 40
<i>Alfano v. Costello</i> , 294 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2002).....	50
<i>Anderson v. YARP Rest., Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 27043 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 1997)	42
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007)	54
<i>Bick v. City of New York</i> , 1998 WL 190283 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 1998).....	41
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	48, 52, 56
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	55
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Justin Combs Publ'g</i> , 507 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2007)	54
<i>Brown v. Henderson</i> , 257 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Caravantes v. 53rd St. Partners, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3631276 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2012).....	44
<i>Clark v. Elam Sand & Gravel, Inc.</i> , 777 N.Y.S.2d 624 (Sup. Ct. 2004)	24, 25
<i>Conboy v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Consorti v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 1003 (2d Cir. 1995)	48
<i>Consorti v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 1031 (1996)	48
<i>Cook v. Arrowsmith Shelburne, Inc.</i> , 69 F.3d 1235 (2d Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 24 (2001).....	19
<i>Dagnello v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 298 F.2d 797 (2d Cir. 1961)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Daniels v. Alvarado</i> , 2004 WL 502561 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2004)	22
<i>DiSorbo v. Hoy</i> , 343 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2003)	54, 55
<i>Duch v. Jakubek</i> , 588 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Duffy v. Drake Beam Morin</i> , 1998 WL 252063 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 1998)	29
<i>EEOC v. Xerxes Corp.</i> , 639 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2011).....	51
<i>Ehrlich v. Town of Glastonbury</i> , 348 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Ennis v. Tyco Int'l Ltd.</i> , 2004 WL 548796 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2004).....	29, 31
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	52
<i>Fabri v. United Techs. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 387 F.2d 109 (2d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Ferguson v. New Venture Gear, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2823892 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2009).....	29
<i>Fid. & Guar. Ins. Underwriters, Inc. v. Jasom Realty Corp.</i> , 540 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Gasparini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	19
<i>Gray v. Schenectady City Sch. Dist.</i> , 927 N.Y.S.2d 442 (App. Div. 2011).....	23
<i>Greenbaum v. Handelsbanken</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	59
<i>Hargett v. Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	31
<i>Herman v. Blockbuster Entm't Group</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	30, 31
<i>Howell v. New York Post Co.</i> , 612 N.E.2d 699 (N.Y. 1993).....	21
<i>Jones v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2012)	54
<i>Kauffman v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 210 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	57, 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kearney v. Kessler Family LLC,</i> 2011 WL 2693892 (W.D.N.Y. July 11, 2011)	27
<i>Khan v. Hip Cent. Lab. Servs., Inc.</i> 2008 WL 4283348 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2008)	41
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,</i> 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Kotcher v. Rosa & Sullivan Appliance Ctr.,</i> 957 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Lawson v. New York Billiards Corp.,</i> 331 F. Supp. 2d 121 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	22
<i>Leibowitz v. Bank Leumi Trust Co.,</i> 548 N.Y.S.2d 513 (App. Div. 1989).....	22
<i>Lore v. City of Syracuse</i> , 670 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19, 38, 39, 40
<i>MacMillan v. Millenium Broadway Hotel,</i> 83 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	37, 58
<i>Mathie v. Fries</i> , 121 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1997).....	60
<i>McIntyre v. Manhattan Ford</i> , 682 N.Y.S.2d 167 (App. Div. 1998).....	24, 44
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.,</i> 381 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 544 U.S. 957 (2005).....	39, 42
<i>Mendez v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.,</i> 746 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	54
<i>Mendez-Matos v. Municipality of Guaynabo</i> , 557 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009).....	54
<i>Meng v. Ipanema Shoe Corp.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	29, 31
<i>Moore v. Kuka Welding Sys.</i> , 171 F.3d 1073 (6th Cir. 1999).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Morangelli v. Chemed</i> , 2013 WL 432571 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2013)	28
<i>Morgan v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2009)	54
<i>Mugavero v. Arms Acres, Inc.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	42
<i>Murray v. Miner</i> , 74 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>In re New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 581 N.Y.2d 426 (App. Div. 1992).....	44
<i>In re New York State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 934 N.Y.S.2d 628 (App. Div. 2011).....	38
<i>Ortiz-Del Valle v. Nat'l Basketball Ass'n</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	58
<i>Parker v. Columbia Pictures Indus.</i> , 204 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Patterson v. Balsamico</i> , 440 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006)	60
<i>Payne v. Jones</i> , 711 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Perdue v. City Univ. of New York</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 326 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	42
<i>Perry v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 1997)	18, 33
<i>Petrosino v. Bell Atl.</i> , 385 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004)	33, 34
<i>Rainone v. Potter</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 120 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	41
<i>Ramirez v. New York City Off-Track Betting Corp.</i> , 112 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1997)	43
<i>Ritter v. Hill 'N Dale Farm, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 569566 (N.D. Ill. July 28, 1999) <i>aff'd</i> , 231 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Robinson v. Towne of Colonie</i> , 878 F. Supp. 387 (N.D.N.Y. 1995)	24
<i>Ross v. Mitsui Fudosan, Inc.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	23
<i>Ruhling v. Tribune Co.</i> , 2007 WL 28283 (E.D.N.Y Jan. 3, 2007)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Seepersad v. D.A.O.R. Sec., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 474205 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	23
<i>Semper v. N.Y. Methodist Hosp.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 566 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	21
<i>Shea v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 596 N.Y.S.2d 502 (App. Div. 1993)	23
<i>Shea v. Icelandair</i> , 925 F. Supp. 1014 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	43
<i>Shukla v. Sharma</i> , 2012 WL 481796 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2012)	58
<i>Snell v. Suffolk Cnty.</i> , 782 F.2d 1094 (2d Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>Sowemimo v. D.A.O.R. Sec., Inc.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	23
<i>Stallings v. U.S. Elecs., Inc.</i> , 707 N.Y.S.2d 9 (App. Div. 2000)	23
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Stuto v. Fleishman</i> , 164 F.3d 820 (2d Cir. 1999)	21, 22
<i>Summa v. Hofstra Univ.</i> , 708 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013).....	33, 35
<i>Thomas v. Istar Fin., Inc.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	53, 57, 58, 59
<i>Thomas v. Istar Fin., Inc.</i> , 652 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2011).....	53
<i>In re Town of Hempstead</i> , 649 N.Y.S. 2d 942 (App. Div. 1996)	44
<i>Trevino v. Celanese Corp.</i> , 701 F.2d 397 (5th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Tse v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	57, 58
<i>Turley v. ISG Lackawanna, Inc.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 150382 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2013)	4
<i>Vasbinder v. Scott</i> , 976 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 1992)	60
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	29, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Watson v. E.S. Sutton, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2170659 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 225 F. App'x 3 (2d Cir. 2006)	58
<i>Watson v. E.S. Sutton, Inc.</i> , 225 F. App'x 3 (2d Cir. 2006).....	59
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	25
<i>Welch v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	44
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004).....	55, 56
<i>Woodell v. United Way of Dutchess Cnty.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 761 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	27, 29, 30
<i>Zakre v. Norddeutsche Landesbank Girozentrale</i> , 344 F. App'x 628 (2d Cir. 2009)	54, 59
<i>Zakre v. Norddeutsche Landesbank Girozentrale</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	56, 58
<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012)	45, 46
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	25
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981	1, 32
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3).....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	1
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5501(c)	19
N.Y. Exec. Law § 297(4)(c)(vi).....	57
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3C KEVIN F. O'MALLEY ET AL., FEDERAL JURY PRACTICE & INSTRUCTIONS § 171.22 (5th ed. 2012).....	34
CASS R. SUNSTEIN ET AL., PUNITIVE DAMAGES: HOW JURIES DECIDE (2003)	48
